RESOLUTION NO._____(CM)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AWARDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO EURO STYLE MANAGEMENT, A CORPORATION, FOR THE RIDER TANK REHABILITATION PROJECT, NO. WA-25-14826, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$579,250; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 240-24 (CM) approving plans and specifications and authorizing the call for bids for the Rider Tank Rehabilitation Project, No. WA-25-14826; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 7, Chapter 14 of the City of Watsonville Municipal Code, the City issued a notice inviting bids and bids were received for the Rider Tank Rehabilitation Project, No. WA-25-14826; and

WHEREAS, bids that were submitted by the deadline were publicly opened live online in City's electronic bidding procurement portal, on Tuesday, January 18, 2023, at 2:05 P.M., and later tabulated by the Purchasing Officer for the consideration of the City Manager and submission to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended that the bid from Euro Style Management, a corporation, for the Rider Tank Rehabilitation Project, No. WA-25-14826, in the amount of \$579,250, be accepted as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. This action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 CE Class 1(b), because the project involves the repair and maintenance of an existing public-owned utility facility.

1

2. That the construction contract is hereby awarded to Euro Style Management, a corporation, for the Rider Tank Rehabilitation Project, No. WA-25-14826, in the amount of \$579,250, in the form on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute said construction contract for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville, with minor revisions that may be approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney.

2